

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 21-1992

GERI L. WHITE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MICHAEL HARKRIDER, CITY OF IOWA CITY, CHRIS WISMAN and
JOHNSON COUNTY,**

Defendants/Appellees/Cross Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/CROSS APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF

Elizabeth Craig ATM520022
Assistant City Attorney
Jennifer L. Schwickerath ATM520023
Assistant City Attorney
410 E. Washington Street
Iowa City, IA 52240
(319) 356-5030
icattorney@iowa-city.org
ATTORNEYS FOR MICHAEL
HARKRIDER and CITY OF
IOWA CITY

Wilford H. Stone AT0007699
Daniel Morgan AT0013452
Lynch Dallas, PC
526 Second Avenue, SE
P.O. Box 2457
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-2457
(319) 365-9101
(319) 365-9512 Fax
wstone@lynchdallas.com
dmorgan@lynchdallas.com
ATTORNEYS FOR CHRIS
WISMAN AND JOHNSON
COUNTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW (CROSS-APPEAL).....	5
ARGUMENT	7
III. WHITE HAS ADEQUATE COMMON LAW REMEDIES AND HER CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER BOTH STATUTORY AND <i>BALDWIN</i> QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	7
A. Adequate Common Law Remedies	7
B. Qualified Immunity	10
IV. WHITE’S PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT IN HER HUSBAND’S CRIMINAL CASE BARS HER COMMON LAW CLAIMS.....	17
CONCLUSION	19
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 48 (Iowa 1985).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	9
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 256 Iowa 337, 127 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1964).....	16
<i>Cole v. Taylor</i> , 301 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1981).....	19
<i>Combs v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 459 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61, 122 S.Ct. 515 151 L.Ed.2d 456 (2001)	8
<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996).....	11
<i>Estate of Frazier v. Miller</i> , 484 P.3d 912 (Mont. 2021)	9
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (" <i>Godfrey II</i> ") (Iowa 2017).....	7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021).....	11, 12
<i>Klouda v. Sixth Jud. Dist.</i> , 642 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2002).....	15
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118, 132 S. Ct. 617, 181 L.Ed.2d 606 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	11, 12
<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996).....	11
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021).....	15
<i>Tate v. Derifeld</i> , 510 N.W.2d 885 (Iowa 1994).....	18
<i>Thorp v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , 446 N.W.2d 457 (Iowa 1989).....	14

<i>United States v. Holloman</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1087 (C.D. Ill. 2011).....	12
<i>United States v. Mallon</i> , 345 F.3d 943 (7th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>United States v. Nunemacher</i> , 362 F.3d 682 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020).....	8, 12, 16
Statutes	
§ 123.92, Code of Iowa.....	14
§ 1983, United State Code	8
§ 232.73, Code of Iowa.....	11
§ 2-9-108, Montana Code Annotated	10
§ 2-9-305, Montana Code Annotated	10
§ 670.4(1)(c), Code of Iowa.....	9
§ 670.4A(5), Code of Iowa	15
§ 670.4A, Code of Iowa.....	11, 13, 14, 15
Chapter 668, Code of Iowa	13
Chapter 670, Code of Iowa	7
